service. Former general and senior managers had been provided with direct benefit commitments. Employees had been
provided with indirect benefit commitments via the Unterst� tzungseinrichtung der HEK GmbH e.V. Such promises had
been made for employees with entry date of December 31, 1993 or earlier.

2015 2014
$ $

Present value of unfunded obligations 13,934 16,928

Movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

2015 2014
$ $

Beginning of year 16,928 15,887
Current service cost 85 81
Interest cost 303 508
Effect of foreign exchange (1,724) (2,181)
Benefits paid (620) (732)
Actuarial (gains) losses (1,038) 3,365
End of year 13,934 16,928

50 5N PLUS + 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The principal actuarial assumptions as at year ended were as follows:

2015 2014
Discount rate 2.4% 2.0%
Salary growth rate 2.0% 2.0%
Pension growth rate 1.8% 2.0%

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan of
a change in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact for
each assumption presented.

Impact on defined benefit obligation
Change in

assumption
Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 0.50% (6.44)% 7.19%
Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.56% (0.53)%
Pension growth rate 0.50% 6.05% (5.55)%

Increase
by 1 year

in assumption

Decrease
by 1 year

in assumption
Life expectancy 3.85% (3.43)%

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.56 years (2014 – 14.47 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension liability:

2015 2014
$ $

Less than a year 612 686
Between 1 and 5 years 2,599 2,868
Over 5 years 16,815 19,696
Total 20,026 23,250

Expected contributions to pension benefit plans for year ending December 31, 2016 are $612.

NOTE 15 – OTHER LIABILITIES

Long-term
payable

Deferred
revenues Other Total

$ $ $ $

As at December 31, 2013 - 64 1,000 1,064
Additions 12,821 2,694 145 15,660
Utilized - (427) (586) (1,013)
As at December 31, 2014 12,821 2,331 559 15,711
Additions 2,362 3,600 34 5,996
Utilized - (796) (346) (1,142)
Unutilized amounts reversed (162) - - (162)
As at December 31, 2015 15,021 5,135 247 20,403

515N PLUS + 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 16 – INCOME TAX

2015 2014
$ $

Current tax:
Current tax for the year 2,831 4,975
Adjustment in respect of prior years 824 (100)
Total current tax 3,655 4,875

Deferred tax:
Recognition and reversal of temporary differences (5,207) 3,979
Write down of deferred tax assets 7,924 -
Total deferred tax 2,717 3,979
Income tax expense 6,372 8,854

A reconciliation of income taxes at Canadian statutory rates with the reported income taxes is as follows:

2015 2014
$ $

(Loss) earnings before income tax (90,829) 19,527
Canadian statutory income tax rates 26.9% 26.9%
Income tax on (loss) earnings at Canadian statutory rate (24,433) 5,253
Increase (decrease) resulting from:

Unrecorded losses carried forward 16,112 2,658
Write down of deferred tax assets 7,924 -
Non-deductible expenses (non-taxable gain) for tax purposes (574) (207)
Benefits arising from a financing structure (771) (598)
Non-deductible (taxable) foreign exchange 3,288 1,832
Effect of difference of foreign tax rates compared to Canadian tax rates 1,978 (293)
Prior year adjustments 2,004 162
Other 844 47

Income tax expense 6,372 8,854

The Company’s applicable tax rate is the Canadian combined rates applicable in the jurisdiction in which the Company
operates.

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

2015 2014
$ $

Deferred tax assets:
To be recovered within 12 months 1,529 1,666
To be recovered after 12 months 1,949 9,371

Deferred tax liabilities:
To be settled within 12 months (54) -
To be settled after 12 months (614) (3,111)
Deferred tax assets (liabilities), net 2,810 7,926

Movement in the deferred income tax amounts is as follows:

2015 2014
$ $

Beginning of year 7,926 11,787
Tax charge relating to components of other comprehensive (loss) income (2,399) 932
Credited to consolidated statement of (loss) earnings (2,717) (3,979)
Business acquisition - (814)
End of year 2,810 7,926

52 5N PLUS + 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

5N
 P

LU
S

IN
C

.
N

O
TE

S
TO

 C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
A

TE
M

EN
TS

Th
e

m
ov

em
en

t i
n

de
fe

rr
ed

 in
co

m
e

ta
x

as
se

ts
 a

nd
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

du
rin

g
th

e
ye

ar
, w

ith
ou

tt
ak

in
g

in
to

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n
th

e
of

fs
et

tin
g

of
 b

al
an

ce
s

w
ith

in
 th

e
sa

m
e

ju
ris

di
ct

io
n,

 is
 a

s
fo

llo
w

s:

D
ef

er
re

d
ta

x
as

se
ts

Pr
op

er
ty

,
pl

an
t a

nd
eq

ui
pm

en
t

In
ve

nt
or

ie
s

In
ta

ng
ib

le
as

se
ts

Lo
ss

 c
ar

ry
fo

[…]

b

us
in

es
s a

cq
ui

si
tio

n
-

-
81

4
-

-
81

4
C

ha
rg

ed
 (c

re
di

te
d)

 to
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
st

at
em

en
ts

of
(lo

ss
) e

ar
ni

ng
s

(1
,0

84
)

(4
65

)
29

4
1,

85
9

(3
14

)
29

0
A

s a
t D

ec
em

be
r

31
, 2

01
4

2,
92

4
1,

14
9

5,
38

4
1,

85
9

52
6

11
,8

42
(8

,7
31

)
3,

11
1

C
ha

rg
ed

 (c
re

di
te

d)
 to

 c
on

so
lid

at
ed

 st
at

em
en

ts
of

(lo
ss

)e
ar

ni
ng

s
2,

72
0

(9
31

)
(4

,5
70

)
1,

11
1

22
3

(1
,4

47
)

A
s a

t D
ec

em
be

r
31

, 2
01

5
5,

64
4

21
8

81
4

2,
97

0
74

9
10

,3
95

(9
,7

27
)

66
8

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The principal actuarial assumptions as at year ended were as follows:

2015 2014
Discount rate 2.4% 2.0%
Salary growth rate 2.0% 2.0%
Pension growth rate 1.8% 2.0%

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan of
a change in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact for
each assumption presented.

Impact on defined benefit obligation
Change in

assumption
Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 0.50% (6.44)% 7.19%
Salary growth rate 0.50% 0.56% (0.53)%
Pension growth rate 0.50% 6.05% (5.55)%

Increase
by 1 year

in assumption

Decrease
by 1 year

in assumption
Life expectancy 3.85% (3.43)%

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.56 years (2014 – 14.47 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension liability:

2015 2014
$ $

Less than a year 612 686
Between 1 and 5 years 2,599 2,868
Over 5 years 16,815 19,696
Total 20,026 23,250

Expected contributions to pension benefit plans for year ending December 31, 2016 are $612.

NOTE 15 – OTHER LIABILITIES

Long-term
payable

Deferred
revenues Other Total

$ $ $ $

As at December 31, 2013 - 64 1,000 1,064
Additions 12,821 2,694 145 15,660
Utilized - (427) (586) (1,013)
As at December 31, 2014 12,821 2,331 559 15,711
Additions 2,362 3,600 34 5,996
Utilized - (796) (346) (1,142)
Unutilized amounts reversed (162) - - (162)
As at December 31, 2015 15,021 5,135 247 20,403

535N PLUS + 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deferred tax assets of $3,092 (2014 – $5,332), included in the consolidated statements of financial position, are
dependent on projection of future taxable profits for entities that have suffered a loss in the current period.

Deferred income tax liabilities have not been recognized for the withholding tax and taxes that would be payable on the
unremitted earnings of certain subsidiaries. Such amounts are permanently reinvested. There is no unremitted earnings
as at December 31, 2015 (2014 – $49,691).